

No. 22-174

In the Supreme Court of the United States

GERALD E. GROFF,

Petitioner,

v.

LOUIS DEJOY, POSTMASTER GENERAL,
UNITED STATES POSTAL SERVICE,

Respondent.

ON WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO THE UNITED STATES COURT OF
APPEALS FOR THE THIRD CIRCUIT

**BRIEF AMICI CURIAE OF FORMER EEOC
GENERAL COUNSEL AND TITLE VII
RELIGIOUS ACCOMMODATION EXPERT
IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONER**

RACHEL N. MORRISON

Counsel of Record

ETHICS & PUBLIC POLICY CENTER

1730 M Street, N.W., Suite 910

Washington, D.C. 20036

(202) 682-1200

rmorrison@eppc.org

Counsel for Amici Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	ii
INTEREST OF THE AMICI CURIAE	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	2
ARGUMENT.....	3
I. Title VII provides vital religious accommodation protections.	3
II. Title VII requires a higher standard than <i>Hardison's</i> more than a <i>de minimis</i> cost standard.....	10
CONCLUSION	15

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Ansonia Bd. of Educ. v. Philbrook</i> , 479 U.S. 60 (1986)	5, 6, 7
<i>Bostock v. Clayton Cnty.</i> , 140 S. Ct. 1731 (2020)	15
<i>Equal Emp't Opportunity Comm'n v. Abercrombie & Fitch Stores, Inc.</i> , 575 U.S. 768 (2015)	4, 5
<i>Equal Emp't Opportunity Comm'n v. Walmart Stores E., L.P.</i> , 992 F.3d 656 (7th Cir. 2021)	14
<i>Patterson v. Walgreen Co.</i> , 140 S. Ct. 685 (2020)	13
<i>Small v. Memphis Light, Gas & Water</i> , 141 S. Ct. 1227 (2021)	13
<i>Small v. Memphis Light, Gas & Water</i> , 952 F.3d 821 (6th Cir. 2020)	13-14
<i>Thomas v. Review Bd. of Ind. Emp't Sec. Div.</i> , 450 U.S. 707 (1981)	4
<i>Trans World Airlines, Inc. v. Hardison</i> , 432 U.S. 63 (1977)	<i>passim</i>
<i>United States v. Seeger</i> , 380 U.S. 163 (1965)	4

<i>Welsh v. United States</i> , 398 U.S. 333 (1970)	4
--	---

Statutes

29 U.S.C. § 207 (1938)	12
38 U.S.C. § 4303 (1958)	12
42 U.S.C. § 2000e	2, 3, 5, 8
42 U.S.C. § 2000e-2	3, 4
42 U.S.C. § 2000e-16	4
42 U.S.C. § 12101	11-12
42 U.S.C. § 12111	12
42 U.S.C. § 12112	12
Consolidated Appropriations Act, 2023, Pub. L. No. 117-328, div. II, 136 Stat. 4459 (2022)	12

Regulations

EEOC Guidelines on Discrimination Because of Religion, 29 C.F.R. § 1605.1	4
EEOC Guidelines on Discrimination Because of Religion, 29 C.F.R. § 1605.2	<i>passim</i>

Other Authorities

18 <i>Oxford English Dictionary</i> 1010 (2d ed. 1989)	11
---	----

<i>American Heritage Dictionary of the English Language</i> (1969).....	11
<i>Black’s Law Dictionary</i> (Rev. 4th ed. 1968)	11
EEOC, <i>Commission Votes: December 2019</i> , https://www.eeoc.gov/commission-votes-december-2019	13
EEOC, Compliance Manual: Religious Discrimination § 12 (2021)	<i>passim</i>
EEOC, Religious Discrimination in Employment: General Counsel Listening Sessions Final Report (Jan. 2021).....	14
H.R. Rep. No. 101-485(II) (1990)	12
S. Rep. No. 101-116 (1989).....	12
U.S. Amicus Br., <i>Trans World Airlines, Inc.</i> <i>v. Hardison</i> , 432 U.S. 63 (1977) (No. 75- 1126)	8
U.S. Amicus Br., <i>Patterson v. Walgreen Co.</i> , 140 S. Ct. 685 (2020) (No. 18-349).....	11, 13
